RESOLUTION NO. 2010-11

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF WESTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY RECOGNIZING THE SERVICE OF STEPHANIE SALZMAN

WHEREAS, in 2002, STEPHANIE SALZMAN was appointed by President Karen W. Morse as Dean of Woodring College of Education at Western Washington University; and

WHEREAS, STEPHANIE SALZMAN brought to her appointment as Dean of Woodring College of Education, experience as a faculty member, associate dean, and director of the Office of Standards and Assessment in the College of Education, Idaho State University; as well as experience as an instructor and student teacher supervisor in the School of Education, California State University, Sacramento; and

WHEREAS, STEPHANIE SALZMAN received her undergraduate degree from the University of California, Los Angeles; her graduate degree from California State University, Sacramento; and her doctorate from University of the Pacific; and

WHEREAS, under STEPHANIE SALZMAN's exceptional leadership, Woodring College of Education has successfully addressed a number of significant goals and is now recognized throughout Washington, and beyond, as a leader in the development and implementation of programs that prepare outstanding teachers, from early childhood to adult education; educational administration leaders; human services professionals; and rehabilitation counselors; and

WHEREAS, under STEPHANIE SALZMAN's guidance, Woodring College of Education has adopted a mission that *fosters community relationships and a culture of learning that advances knowledge, embraces diversity and promotes social justice;* and

WHEREAS, STEPHANIE SALZMAN is a highly effective leader and has served with commitment and distinction as Dean of Woodring College of Education and as a trusted member of the Academic Affairs leadership team; and

WHEREAS, STEPHANIE SALZMAN will be leaving Western to pursue the next stage in her career;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees of Western Washington University offers thanks and commendation to STEPHANIE SALZMAN for her many achievements and service as Dean of Woodring College of Education.

PASSED and APPROVED by the Board of Trustees of Western Washington University at its regular meeting on December 10, 2010.

ATTEST:

Dennis Madsen, Chair

Betti Fujikado, Secretary